ACT 70

S.B. NO. 2828

A Bill for an Act Relating to Pharmacies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 461-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§461-12 Adequate equipment. [Every pharmacy compounding] A pharmacy that compounds drugs shall be equipped with [proper] adequate pharmaceutical [utensils so that the prescriptions can be properly compounded.] equipment to ensure the proper compounding of prescriptions. The board shall by rules prescribe the minimum of professional and technical equipment [which] and reference materials that a pharmacy shall at all times possess[, and the list shall include copies of the latest revisions of the United States Pharmacopoeia National Formulary, and all supplements]."

SECTION 2. Section 461-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$461-13 Prescription record. [Every pharmacy shall keep a suitable book or file, or a microfilm of such book or file, in which shall be preserved, for a period of not less than five years, every prescription compounded or dispensed at the pharmacy. The book, file, or microfilm of prescriptions] A pharmacy shall keep prescription records of each prescription compounded or dispensed at the pharmacy for a period of not less than five years. The prescription records shall at all times be open to inspection by the board of pharmacy and other law enforcement officers."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 29, 1998.)